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	RMGRR Number
	060
	RMGRR Title
	Mandatory IDR Installation Process

	Timeline
	Normal
	Recommended Action
	Approval

	Date of Decision
	01/09/08

	Retail Market Guide Section Requiring Revision
	7.13.2.2, Mandatory IDR Installation Process

	Proposed Effective Date
	April 1, 2008

	Revision Description
	Protocol Section 18.6.1,  Interval Data Recorder (IDR) Installation and Use in Settlement, mandates installation of an IDR for specific ESI IDs once the mandatory requirements criteria have been met; however, Retail Market Guide (RMG) Section 7.13.2.2 provides an optional process by using the word “may” thus creating a gap and a conflict between the two documents for the same process.   This Retail Market Guide Revision Request (RMGRR) is being submitted to close the gap and remove the conflicting information between Protocol Section 18.6.1 and RMG Section 7.13.2.2.  

	Overall Market Benefit
	Alignment of RMG with Protocols.

	Overall Market Impact
	None.

	Consumer Impact
	None.

	Procedural History
	· On 12/05/07, RMGRR060 was posted.

· On 01/09/08, RMS considered RMGRR060.

	RMS Decision 
	On 01/09/08, RMS unanimously voted to recommend approval of RMGRR060 as revised by RMS.  All Market Segments were present for the vote.  

	Summary of RMS Discussion
	On 01/09/08, concerns were expressed regarding the timing of the installation of IDR meters.  It was unclear as to whether or not the modified RMG language prohibited TDSPs from installing IDR meters prior to 120 days from when an ESI ID appears on the IDR Requirement Report.  Concerns were also raised regarding the notification of Customers when IDR meters are switched out.   RMS modified item (4) of Section 7.13.2.2 to address these concerns. 



	Quantitative Impacts and Benefits

	Assumptions
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	Market Cost
	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	
	1
	
	

	
	2
	
	

	
	3
	
	

	
	4
	
	

	Market Benefit
	
	Impact Area
	Monetary Impact

	
	1
	Alignment of RMG with Protocols
	

	
	2
	
	

	
	3
	
	 

	
	4
	
	

	Additional Qualitative Information
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	

	Other Comments
	1
	

	
	2
	

	
	3
	

	
	4
	


	Original Sponsor

	Name
	Kathy Scott and Rob Bevill                                                                      on Behalf of Texas SET and Profiling Working Group 

	E-mail Address
	Kathy.Scott@CenterPointEnergy.com , Rob.Bevill@GreenMountain.com 

	Company
	CenterPoint Energy (Kathy)  and Green Mountain (Rob) 


	Comments Received

	Comment Author
	Comment Description

	None.
	


	Proposed Retail Market Guide Language Revision


7.13.2.2 
Mandatory IDR Installation Process  

Each month following ERCOT’s publishing of the IDR Requirement Report, the CR has thirty (30) calendar days to verify that each ESI ID satisfies the requirements of Protocol Section 18.6.1 and if so, initiate the appropriate request to the TDSP or notify the TDSP of any discrepancies for investigation. 

(1)
If the IDR installation request satisfies the Protocol requirements, the CR shall initiate a request to the TDSP for an IDR to be installed using one of the following options: 

(a)
Send the appropriate TX SET Service Order Request transaction requesting an exchange of the current meter to an IDR installation, also included in the TX SET transaction the CR will provide in the comments/text field the reason for the exchange request (example, ESI ID met mandatory install requirements) along with all CR and Customer contact information in order that the TDSP can appropriately coordinate and schedule the request with the CR and/or Customer.

(b)
Complete the IDR Installation Request Form (Appendix H2) and submit it by e-mail to the appropriate TDSP for processing at the TDSP’s e-mail address listed below. 

 i.
AEP - crrtx@aep.com 

ii.
CNP - CR.Support@CenterPointEnergy.com 

iii.
Nueces - eflores@nueceselectric.org 

iv.
Sharyland - egarcia@su-power.com 

v.
TNMP - MV90operator@tnpe.com 

vi.
Oncor - meteringservices@Oncor.com 

(c)
Submit the request via TDSP’s website where available.  Currently, Oncor Electric Delivery is the only TDSP with this option.

(2)
If an ESI ID appears on the report, but the CR determines that a Customer does not want to have an IDR installed and meets the criteria specified in Protocol Section 18.6.7, IDR Optional Removal Threshold, which would allow an IDR to be removed the CR shall contact the appropriate ERCOT Retail Account Manager and explain the reason why the CR will not request an IDR installation for this ESI ID.  The CR shall also notify the TDSP of reason(s) that an IDR installation will not be requested.  Upon receipt of such notification the TDSP shall determine whether the reason(s) satisfy the requirements of Protocol Section 18.6.7.  If the reason(s) do not satisfy the Protocol requirements, the TDSP shall notify the CR of its findings along with all supporting evidence.  If the reason(s) do satisfy the Protocol requirements, the TDSP shall not install the IDR. 

(3)
If after one hundred twenty (120) days of the ESI ID appearing on the report the TDSP has not received notification from the CR of either a dispute of an IDR requirement or an ESI ID qualifying for optional removal as identified in the preceding paragraph, the TDSP shall proceed with the IDR installation and shall provide notification to the CR of the TDSP’s intent to perform the installation.  Upon completing the installation, the TDSP shall provide market notification of the installation through normal market transactions.

(4)
In agreement with the CR, and in collaboration with the Customer, the TDSP may install an IDR for an ESI ID prior to expiration of the one-hundred twenty (120) days. 
(5)
Costs associated with mandatory installation of IDRs by TDSPs shall be the responsibility of the TDSP.  

If a CR determines that an ESI ID appears on the IDR Requirement Report in error, the CR shall notify the TDSP for that premise.  If the TDSP agrees with the CR’s determination, the TDSP shall submit the appropriate TX SET transaction(s) to correct the error(s) as specified in Section 7.13.2.1 of this Retail Market Guide, IDR Requirement Report.  If the CR and TDSP cannot come to an agreement concerning the IDR requirement for an ESI ID, either party may use the MarkeTrak process, if appropriate, to resolve any disputes.  If a MarkeTrak resolution is not possible for a dispute, either party may request Alternative Dispute Resolution in accordance with Protocol Section 20, Alternative Dispute Resolution Procedure. 

TDSP processing of Mandatory IDR installations are as follows:

(1)
Within ten (10) Retail Business Days of receipt of the IDR Installation Request Form, the TDSP shall:

(a)
Complete the appropriate sections of the request form indicating TDSP contact name and telephone number, contact email address, along with estimated date of IDR installation; and

(b)
Return the completed request form by e-mail to the originating CR.

i.
The IDR installation must be completed no later than the Customer's second billing cycle after the date the completed installation request was received by the TDSP. 

ii.
The TDSP shall send the appropriate Texas SET transaction to change the Profile Type Code and the Meter Data Type Code of the Load Profile ID as directed by the Load Profiling Guide along with all applicable meter data.
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